We would like to thank the editors for their second constructive reviews. The changes are expressed in the manuscript in blue.

Editorial comments:
1. Please note that the manuscript was formatted to fit the journal standard. Comments to be addressed are included in the manuscript.
Thank you for this mention, we will answer those comments in the following for clarity.


2. The highlighted protocol steps exceed the 3-page limit (~3.5 pages). Please reduce the highlighting to fit the 3-page limit to follow the journal standard. Consider merging some shorter steps to fit the page limit of highlighting.
We have reduced the highlighted protocol steps by merging some shorter steps together. The following steps have been merged (the former step numbers are used here): 
· Steps 1.2 and 1.3		Step 1.2
· Steps 1.4 and 1.5		Step 1.3
· Steps 3.3 and 3.4		Step 3.3
· Steps 3.5 and 3.6		Step 3.4
· Steps 3.7 and 3.8		Step 3.5
· Steps 6.3 and 6.4		Step 6.3
· Steps 8.9 and 8.10		Step 8.9
· Steps 9.3.3 and 9.3.4		Step 9.3.3
· Steps 9.3.10 and 9.3.11		Step 9.3.9
· Steps 9.3.15 and 9.3.16		Step 9.3.13

3. Explicit permission for the use of previously published figures can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account.
We have added .docx documents with link and information about reuse polity of SAGE journal from which 1 figure have been reused. 

4. Please ensure that all relevant essential supplies, reagents, and equipment are included in the Table of Materials.
We have updated the Table of Materials with all the missing supplies that were cited in the manuscript.

5. Comments included in the manuscript:

· (Line 211, now 222): to what volume/concentration?
The volume of 300 µL of saline has been added in the manuscript.

·  (Lines 219 – 221, now 230 – 232): Please specify the strain, sex, age of the rats used in this study.
The strain, sex and age of the rats has been added.

· (Lines 282 – 283, now 296 – 297): Please rephrase the sentence to add more clarity.
The phrase has been rephrased to add more clarity to this step.

·  (Line 316, now 327): Pipette 1? There is nothing specific to pipette 1 in the Table of Materials. Please ensure that all the necessary details are included (size, volume etc.)
The mention to the “pipette 1” has been added in the Table of Materials.

· (Lines 321 – 322, now 339 – 340): Pipette 2 and 3? There is nothing specific to these in the Table of Materials. Please specify the (size, volume etc.). If it was performed using any commercial Dissociator, please specify in the Table of Materials.
The mentions to the “pipette 2” and “pipette 3” have been added in the Table of Materials.

· (Line 327, now 345): Please include this in the Table of Materials. Is this a component in the myelin removal beads II?
Yes, it is a component of the myelin removal beads II kit. This detail has been added in the Table of Materials.

· (Lines 374 – 375, now 395 – 397): How much diluted? what is used for dilution?
The details about the dilution have been added in the manuscript.

· (Line 377, now 399 – 400): Is it performed according to the manufacturer's protocol. If so, please mention it in the step.
Yes it is performed according to the manufacturer’s protocol, we have added this mention in the manuscript.
